
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 4th August 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Andrea Hedges
01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Sub-Committee is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:    Virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams

Date:       Wednesday, 12th August, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

The meeting will be held remotely via Microsoft Teams. Members and Officers 
will be advised on the process to follow to attend the meeting. Any members of 
the public or Press wishing to attend the meeting by teleconference should 
contact Governance Services on 01302 736716/736712/736709 for further 
details.

BROADCASTING NOTICE

This meeting is being recorded for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web 
site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images 
collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy.

Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be 
recorded and the recording used for the purpose set out above.

___________________________________________________________________

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion:
   PageNo.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6th July, 
2020.

1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a New Premises Licence - Brown at the Buttercross, 
Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT. 

5 - 42

(Appendix E to the report is not for publication as it contains
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation,
not required to be published in accordance with the Licensing
Act 2003).

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, John Gilliver and Charlie Hogarth. 



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 6TH JULY, 2020

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held via VIRTUAL MEETING 
VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on MONDAY, 6TH JULY, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 

Chair - Councillor Iris Beech

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Bev Chapman and Charlie Hogarth.

1 To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be excluded from 
the meeting 

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendix I to the report, 
could be held in private session.

2 Declarations of interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 1st April, 2020 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st April, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Application for a premises licence - Yorkshire Wildlife Park, Hurst Lane, Auckley, 
Doncaster, DN9 3HQ (Appendix I to the report is not for publication as it contains 
personal information protected by Data Protection Legislation, not required to be 
published in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003). 

At the commencement of the hearing, the Sub-Committee heard applications from 3 of 
those who had made representations asking for an adjournment.  These were centred 
around the fact that large amounts of material had been submitted in the few days 
before the hearing.  What the Sub-Committee was able to ascertain was that most of 
the material had largely been submitted and that the additional material was in fact 
largely a collation of the material already submitted.  The Sub-Committee therefore 
determined to proceed.

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of Yorkshire Wildlife Park (YWP), Hurst Lane, Auckley, Doncaster, DN3 3HQ.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Barrister acting on behalf of the Applicant, the 
persons making representations and Responsible Authorities, had received the 
agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the representations were attached at Appendix 
I to the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, additional information from 
Yorkshire Wildlife Park and persons making representations, had been circulated to 
Members of the Sub-Committee and all relevant parties prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.  

As the hearing was being held via a Teleconferencing Facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties, were informed by the Chair that she would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran as smoothly as possible.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application.

The Barrister acting on behalf of the Applicant and the Company Director, made 
representations and answered questions.

Those attending who had made written representations in respect of the application, 
made their representations in respect of their objections to the application.

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 33.1, the Sub-
Committee, having sat continuously for 3 hours, continue to consider the item of 
business on the agenda.

RESOLVED that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18.11(f), the 
meeting stand adjourned at 1.00 p.m. to be reconvened on this day at 1.10 p.m.

The meeting reconvened at 1.10 p.m.

All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference whilst the Sub-Committee 
deliberated on the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
Premises Licence for Yorkshire Wildlife Park, Hurst Lane, Doncaster and have 
taken into account the written representations made and the evidence 
presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing 
Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy, 
have decided to grant the Application in the terms as set out in Appendix B, 
together with the following conditions:-

 All licensable activities and regulated entertainment covered by this 
premises licence shall be undertaken in accordance with the Noise 
Management Strategy dated January 2020 version 1.3.  The Noise 
Management Strategy shall be reviewed annually and submitted to the 
Licencing Authority for agreement each year.

 That all CCTV should be recorded and such recordings shall be kept for 
at least 28 days and made available to the Police and other enforcing 
Authorities.

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

Page 2



A. 3

The Sub-Committee heard that the YWP is a big success story for Doncaster and 
accept that it is a big attraction.  That being said, the Sub-Committee has carefully 
considered all those who have concerns about the impact on the community in relation 
to this application, and has considered all the representations made.  The Sub-
Committee was told that events in the area covered by this licence, would be much 
smaller than those in other areas in the Park and the Sub-Committee was satisfied 
that this would be the case.

It was submitted to the Sub-Committee that it is only able to take into consideration 
matters that relate to the 4 Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee agrees this is 
correct and therefore, some of the comments made by those who made 
representations fall outside of the remit of this hearing, such as the nature and mission 
of the Park moving from animal welfare, matters that related to the Zoo licence and 
matters such as the storage of drugs and as such, this Sub-Committee is unable to 
consider these issues.  It should be noted that these are generally dealt with under 
other legal regimes. The Sub-Committee also notes the large number of comments 
about animal welfare.  As was explained at the commencement of the meeting, this is 
an important consideration for the Council, but it is outside the remit of this Sub-
Committee.  The Sub-Committee notes that a Zoo inspection was due in September 
which would take into account the new licence and licensable activities.

A theme in the objections was the fact the Applicant stated that a letter had been sent 
to the community, yet some of those who had made representations had not received 
the letter.  The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the required consultation, as set out in 
the relevant legislation, was met which does not include a requirement to write to 
those who may be affected by the application.

The Sub-Committee was reminded that the expansion plans that formed the basis of 
the licensing application, had been granted planning permission and that some of the 
issues raised by those who had made representations, had already been discussed at 
length in the planning regime.  The Sub-Committee accepts this is the case, but does 
not accept this means that this Sub-Committee is not able to review matters such as 
noise and traffic.

The Sub-Committee also notes that the terminal hour for the sale of alcohol off the 
premises and regulated entertainment outside, will cease at 10.30 pm, and note that 
this deals with some of the issues raised by those who have made representations 
who seem to believe that events would go on outside until 2.00 am.

The Sub-Committee is aware that there are other licences at the Park and accept 
what the Applicant says about the number of complaints.  It was submitted these were 
low compared to the size of the events that take place and the Sub-Committee 
agrees.  It is also noted that no responsible authorities made representations about 
the application and the Sub-Committee regards this as significant.  Some of the 
objectors seem to suggest that having off sales at the premises, will encourage 
visitors to come to the Park just to buy alcohol.  The Sub-Committee heard that this 
does not currently happen and consider it unlikely that anti-social drinkers will seek to 
purchase alcohol from a gift shop when there are other more available outlets.

The Sub-Committee heard that a Liaison Committee was established as part of the 
expansion plans and noted the work it carried out.  The Sub-Committee would like the 
Applicant to consider its continuation to ensure communication with the community is 
not lost.

Page 3



A. 4

Whilst the number of recorded noise complaints does seem low, the Sub-Committee 
also took into account the fact that noise was a common issue raised by many of 
those who made representations.  The Sub-Committee entirely understands why such 
comments were made, but was also reminded that the issue of noise was dealt with in 
the planning regime.  The Sub-Committee accepts this was therefore widely discussed 
and determined this does not mean that this Sub-Committee should not take noise 
into account. The Sub-Committee has therefore accepted the condition raised by 
Environmental Heath in relation to noise that they have placed as a condition of the 
licence.  The Sub-Committee also took into account that as part of the Noise 
Management Strategy that is now a condition on the licence, each event will be risk 
managed and is therefore satisfied this should mitigate any noise issues.  The Sub-
Committee was disappointed to hear that some of those who had made 
representations considered the complaints process by the Applicant as poor.  The 
Sub-Committee was reminded by the Applicant that the Environmental Health 
Authority is an independent body where complaints about noise issues could be 
made.

Another common theme was the increase in traffic and the fact that it was intended 
that the expansion plans will attract more visitors.  The Sub-Committee again noted 
the detail in which the planning regime considered these issues, noting that this 
process resulted in highway changes and required works to be carried out on the 
highway following the traffic assessments.  The Sub-Committee agrees as was 
submitted that the traffic cannot be a Licensing Objective and further that any potential 
issues that flow from any traffic issues that could amount to a Licensing Objective, 
have been dealt with by the planning regime.

The Sub-Committee noted the comprehensive Operating Schedule, but was surprised 
that the conditions in relation to CCTV did not confirm that records would be kept and 
made available to the Police, and other enforcing Authorities.  This Sub-Committee 
regards the use of CCTV as an important tool to deal with crime and disorder to 
include anti-social behaviour and any other illegal activity that may occur in the 
licenced area.  The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that in fact, recordings 
are kept for at least 28 days and have therefore made this a condition on the licence 
to reinforce this Licensing Objective.

The Sub-Committee is therefore satisfied that the application together with the 
conditions it has imposed ensures the Licence Objectives are promoted. 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 4



Report
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence. 

Brown at the Buttercross, 8 Market Place, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a new Premises Licence in respect of Brown at the Buttercross, 8 Market Place, 
Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT. The procedure for considering the application 
is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications which are the subject of representations

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned was formerly a butchers shop.  The application is for 
a new Premises Licence to operate the ground floor of the premises as a retail 
space for the sale of food and drink and for the second floor to be used as a 
restaurant/dining area.  

5. To prevent an objection from South Yorkshire Police, the applicant has agreed 
for additional conditions to be placed on the licence, should it be granted. 

6. A summary of the application and the additional conditions from South 
Yorkshire Police are attached as Appendix B to this report. 

7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



8. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act in respect of which representations have 
been made to the Licensing Authority and which have not been withdrawn or 
resolved by mediation fall to be determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
having regard to the evidence before it.

10. 3 relevant Representations regarding the application have been received from 
neighbouring businesses/resident and the Parish Council which relate to one 
or more of the four licensing objectives. The representations, which do not form 
part of the public report, but as required by law, have been provided to the 
applicant and to the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee as Appendix E. 

11. A copy of the application has been sent to each of the Responsible Authorities. 
Details of the application have been published on the Council website.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

12. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications, which are the subject of representations and 
therefore no other option other than to hold a hearing can be considered.

13. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Grant the licence subject to conditions which are consistent to the operating 
schedule, modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and those conditions which are 
mandatory.

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates.

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor.
 To reject the application.

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

14.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision 
is for more people to be able to 
pursue their ambitions through 
work that gives them and 
Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling 
work

 Doncaster businesses are 

It is recognised that licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 

Page 6



supported to flourish
  Inward Investment

regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions. 
The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance
3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from 

harm
Doncaster Living: Our vision is 
for Doncaster’s people to live in a 
borough that is vibrant and full of 
opportunity, where people enjoy 
spending time;
 The town centres are the 

beating heart of Doncaster
 More people can live in a good 

quality, affordable home
 Healthy and Vibrant 

Communities t
[...]
 assets and 
strengths

 Working with our partners and 
residents to provide effective 
leadership and governance 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this outcome 
when making licensing decisions.  

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

15. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 28/7/20]

16. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:-

In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 licensing 
objectives (Prevent crime and disorder, Prevent public nuisance, Public safety, 
Protection of children from harm), take into account the statutory guidance 
issued by the Home Office and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, 
and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its decision 
based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and give 
reasons for reaching its decision. 

The 2005 Regulations also set out the pre-hearing requirements including to 
whom notice of hearings and details of the representations received must be 
sent. The report confirms we have complied with the statutory requirements.

Page 8



An appeal against the decision of the Licensing Authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court. 

Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Taylor - Standard Implications Agreed 
2/3/18]

17. The costs associated with applications of this nature and their determinations 
are met from fees paid to the Council by applicants for Authorisations/Licences 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS [Officer D Knapp - Standard Implications 
Agreed 14/2/2018]

18. There are no human resource implications to this type of report.

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS [Officer P Ward – Standard Implications Agreed 
19/2/18]

19. There are no specific technology implications in regards to this type of report.  
The Northgate M3 system is used to process the application and record the 
outcome of the decision.

HEALTH IMPLICATIONS [Officer R Suckling – Standard Implications Agreed 
12/2/2018]

20. The Director of Public Health must be fully notified of applications and is entitled 
to make representations to the Licensing Authority in relation to the application 
for the grant, variation or review of a premises licence.  These representations 
must still be considered ‘relevant’ and relate to one or more of the licensing 
objectives.

21. Such representations can potentially be made on the grounds of all four 
licensing objectives. Perhaps the most obvious example is where drunkenness 
leads to accidents and injuries from violence, resulting in attendances at 
emergency departments and the use of ambulance services. Some of these 
incidents will be reported to the Police, but many will not. Such information will 
often be relevant to the public safety and crime and disorder objectives.

22. There is also potential for health bodies to participate in the licensing process 
in relation to the protection of children from harm. This objective not only 
concerns the physical safety of children, but also their moral and psychological 
wellbeing.  In addition to the responsible authority whose functions relate 
directly to child protection, the Director of Public Health may also have access 
to relevant evidence to inform representations abut child protection matters.  
These representations may includ
[...]
ster Council - Planning Services
 Doncaster Council - Trading Standards
 Doncaster Safeguarding Children Board
 Doncaster Council - Public Health
 Home Office - Immigration Enforcement
 South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority
 South Yorkshire Police

BACKGROUND PAPERS

25. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

26. Home Office Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

Hayley Oxley, Senior Licensing Practitioner 
Telephone: 01302 737590
Email: Hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk

Peter Dale
Director of Economy and Environment

Page 10

mailto:Hayley.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A
DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant Licensing Authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review

“responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly

Page 11



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 
any other person. 
[...]
ourn the 
hearing to a specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do so, 
but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority shall 
consider the application, representations or notice made by that party.

(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 12



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure that 
all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal maximum 
time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take into account 
documentary or other information provided by a party before the hearing, or 
with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee may change 
the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, or upon its 
own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the business 
before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any further 
information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion of the 
Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the Applicant 
questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any other party 
that wishes to question the Applicant may request permission to do so.  
If granted, the party or parties receiving permission may question the 
Applicant.

(c) Other 
[...]
ll  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

IT IS AN OFFENCE LIABLE TO SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION  
  
IT IS AN OFFENCE UNDER SECTION 24B OF THE IMMIGRATION ACT 1971 FOR A PERSON TO WORK WHEN THEY 
KNOW, OR HAVE REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THEY ARE DISQUALIFIED FROM DOING SO BY REASON OF 
THEIR IMMIGRATION STATUS. THOSE WHO EMPLOY AN ADULT WITHOUT LEAVE OR WHO IS SUBJECT TO 
CONDITIONS AS TO EMPLOYMENT WILL BE LIABLE TO A CIVIL PENALTY UNDER SECTION 15 OF THE IMMIGRATION, 
ASYLUM AND NATIONALITY ACT 2006 AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 21 OF THE SAME ACT, WILL BE COMMITTING AN 
OFFENCE WHERE THEY DO SO IN THE KNOWLEDGE, OR WITH REASONABLE CAUSE TO BELIEVE, THAT THE EMPLOYEE 
IS DISQUALIFIED

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6th July, 2020
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Brown at the Buttercross, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT.
	120820 Lic Sub rp App D
	120820 Lic Sub rp App D 2
	120820 Lic Sub rp App E PRIVATE






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2020

A Virtual MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held VIA MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 12TH AUGUST, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Steve Cox, John Gilliver and Charlie Hogarth.

1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE 
TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING

RESOLVED that as there was restricted information protected by the Data 
Protection Legislation, any discussions relating to Appendix E to the report and 
the additional information submitted by the objectors prior to the meeting, could 
be held in private session.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 6TH JULY, 
2020 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July, 2020, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

 
4 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE – ‘BROWN AT THE 

BUTTERCROSS’, TICKHILL, DONCASTER, DN11 9HT

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect 
of ‘Brown at the Buttercross’, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 9HT.
 
The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, persons making representations and 
Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting. Copies of the 
representations were attached to the report at Appendix D.

Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, additional information from 
persons making representations and from the Applicant, had been circulated to 
Members of the Sub-Committee and all relevant parties, prior to the meeting.  

Additionally, further to the publication of the agenda papers, it was noted that Tickhill 
Town Council had withdrawn their representation to the application. Therefore, the 
information, as set out at Appendix E (ii) of the agenda papers, was to be disregarded.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, 
made introductions and outlined the procedure to be followed.  



A. 2

As the hearing was being held via a teleconferencing facility, Members of the Sub-
Committee and other parties, were informed by the Chair that he would indicate who 
would speak next in order to ensure that the meeting ran as smoothly as possible.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points in relation to 
the application.

The applicant, Mrs K Brown, was in attendance at the meeting made representations 
and answered questions.

Mr R Taylor and Mr C Taylor who had made written representations in respect of the 
application, outlined their concerns and objections to the application, and answered 
questions.

All parties were then asked to leave the teleconference meeting whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the application and reached a decision.

All parties were then invited back in to the meeting to be informed of the Sub-
Committee’s decision.

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee, having considered the application for a 
new Premises Licence for ‘Brown at the Buttercross’, Tickhill, Doncaster, DN11 
8HT, and have taken into account the written representations made and the 
evidence presented today, the steps that are appropriate to promote the 
Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, have decided to grant the Application in the terms as set out in 
Appendix B, as amended, subject to the following conditions:-

1. That the hours of operation for the off licence shall be Monday to Saturday 
11am to 6pm and Sunday 11am to 12noon and for the private dining area, 
Friday and Saturday 7pm to 11pm, and on Sunday 12pm to 5pm.

2. That a sign be placed to advise patrons of the private dining area to leave 
the premises quietly so as not to create a nuisance.

3. That a notice be placed in the retail areas advising customers that the 
premises shall be operating Challenge 25 and details of the scheme.

4. That all staff working in the premises are trained on the operation of the 
licence and that periodically, such training is refreshed. Details of the staff 
training to be recorded and made available to Council Officers, Police or 
other relevant bodies when requested.

5. That a refusals book be in operation so that when a customer is refused the 
sale of alcohol, details of the refusal is recorded in the refusals book and 
made available to Council Officers, Police or other relevant bodies when 
requested.

6. Any children on the premises shall be supervised at all times by a 
responsible person.

The Sub-Committee have made their decision for the following reasons. 



A. 3

The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant that she was operating a new business 
promoting local and seasonal produce, and that as a result, she would be employing 8 
staff. Whilst these were not Licensing Objectives, the Applicant mentioned the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to welcome local investment and opportunities and this 
was noted.

The Sub-Committee was concerned that the application made little reference to the 
steps the Applicant would take to promote the Licencing Objectives, but when 
questioned, were then satisfied that the Applicant did understand the Licensing 
Objectives, and the Sub-Committee was satisfied that together with the conditions 
imposed, the Licensing Objectives would be promoted.

The Sub-Committee was prepared to ask questions about why the Applicant was 
seeking hours of operation outside of those granted by the Planning regime. The 
Applicant confirmed this was a mistake and that she was only seeking hours in line 
with the Planning Consent.  However, it was noted that she had not sought a 
commencement hour of 10am and so the Sub-Committee was not happy that as this 
had not been applied for and therefore not advertised, this could not be agreed. The 
commencement hour was therefore fixed as 11am, as detailed above.

The Sub-Committee heard from both those who had made representations who were 
concerned about the noise that would emanate from the operation of these premises. 
The Applicant was also concerned to the extent that she had installed acoustic 
boarding to the room to be used for dining. The Sub-Committee noted that the 
operation of the room as a dining facility had already received consent and therefore, 
the Sub-Committee was merely looking at whether this operation could benefit from a 
premise license. The Sub-Committee believed that the steps the Applicant had taken 
to mitigate noise reverberating from and to the premises through the party wall, should 
deal with this issue. 

The Sub-Committee noted that no other representations including the neighbours to 
the end and the side of the property, had been made. 

Representations were also made regarding the need for another off licence in the 
area, but the Sub-Committee disregarded this as not being a relevant consideration. 

The Sub-Committee believed that with the conditions it imposed, ensured the 
promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


